
 

 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday 11th April, 2024 
Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 7 March 
2024 
 

 3 - 8 

4.   Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be 
Considered by Committee 
 
Schedule – Page 9  
 
Item 1 – Nunthorpe Grange – Page 11 
 
Item 2 – Land at Hemlington Grange South – Page 23 
 
Item 3 – 4 Hall Drive, TS5 7EN – Page 45 
 
Item 4 – 30 Woodvale, TS8 0SH – Page 61 
 

 9 - 80 

5.   Applications Approved by the Head of Planning 
 

 81 - 82 

6.   Planning Appeals 
 

  

7.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 3 April 2024 

Page 1



 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, J Ewan, M McClintock, 
I Morrish, M Nugent, J Platt, J Ryles and G Wilson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne McNally, 01642 728329, 
Joanne_McNally@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Planning and Development Committee 07 March 2024 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Thursday 7 March 2024. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, 
M McClintock, I Morrish, M Nugent, J Platt, J Ryles and G Wilson 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 L Salvati, J Duncan  

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, A Glossop, R Harwood, J McNally and S Thompson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Ewan 

 
23/32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Councillor Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor M McClintock Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 4, Item 1, 
Ward Councillor 

Councillor J Platt  Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4
[...]
king spaces and the mugga could also be 
used within the existing school grounds. 
 
A resident spoke in objection to the application, prior to speaking the objector asked if 
he could hand out photographs to the committee members this was agreed by the 
Chair.  The following objections were then raised: 
 

• Proposed land for initial school there was a condition that the land would be 
left green and planted 

• Use of transport told no coaches would access site, coaches have been on 
site with over 25 seats 

• Overspill of parking internally in car park 

• Outside of school reckless parking 

• 62 cars noted on one day 

• Road is not wide enough to take vehicles, road needs widening to 6.7 meters 

• Dangerous pot holes 

• Design of road was to take only 300 vehicles per day 

• High volume of traffic had worn the roads 

• Pot holes in the road every 6 months having to be realigned compared to 
every 18 months 

 
The Chair asked the objector if he had any further comments to committee to which 
the objector confirmed he hadn’t. 
 
Officers came back to members on a number of points raised to clarify material 
planning considerations and responded to members queries in relation to the matter 
of the site being within the Green Wedge.  
 
ORDERED: that the application be approved subject to conditions  
 
23/0661/FUL, 4, Hall Drive, Middlesbrough, TS5 7EN, Retrospective extensions 
and alterations to garage to side to create residential annex 
 
Members were advised that planning permission was originally granted in September 
2020 to convert and extend the existing attached side garage to form a residential 
annex. Post commencement, however, the attention of the Council was brought to 
unauthorised works, which included the construction of three dormer windows 
fronting Hall Drive (instead of the approved one dormer), a flat-roofed box-like rear 

Page 5



07 March 2024 

 

dormer (instead of the approved one small dormer), and a single storey extension to 
the rear of the annex with flat roof and parapet detail.  
 
Members heard that an application was subsequently submitted seeking to regularise 
the unauthorised works which was refused, then dismissed at appeal.  Although the 
Inspector dismissed the appeal, the Inspector found no harm from the three dormers 
fronting Hall Drive, the appearance of the front elevation facing Hall Drive, or the 
single storey extension and its flat roof.   
 
Members were advised that the main reason for the appeal being dismissed was the 
box-like rear dormer, although the Inspector noted that a catslide roof on this dormer 
– to match the large catslide roofed dormer that covered most of the rear roof plane 
of the original dwelling – would not be unduly harmful. The current application sought 
approval for the works which the Inspector had identified not to be harmful. 
 
Members heard that three letters of objection had been received.  The objections 
were as follows: 
 

• The application has already been denied. 

• No changes had been made and the building work is not legal. 

• The originally approved two bedroom annex had now become a separate 
three bedroom property with a much larger footprint. 

• The conservatory walls are intrusive as are the lights on the rear of the 
building due to the proximity to our [neighbour at No. 6] reception room. 

• Loss of amenity, being overlooked, infringement of privacy, negative impact 
on the use of our garden and rear reception room. 

• There are no interconnecting door between the property and the annex which 
makes it a separate dwelling, despite plans showing it is an annexe. 

• This new application now creates a separate three bedroom property, which 
will overlook the main dwelling house and could be rented out or even sold 
separately in the future. 

• The amended plans have not made any changes to the original issues and so 
the building is still not in keeping with neighbouring architecture. It negatively 
impacts the s
[...]
ermission is sought for the erection of 69 dwellings with associated access, landscaping 
and infrastructure on land at Nunthorpe Grange to the north west of the Al1043 (Nunthorpe 
Bypass). The site is part of the wider Nunthorpe Grange site. 
 
Following a consultation exercise objections were received from 33 properties, the  
Community Council, Nunthorpe Parish Council and Ward Councillors.  
 
The site is allocated for housing in the Local Plan therefore the principle of residential  
dwellings on this site is acceptable. It is considered that the proposed development would 
provide a good mix of dwelling types which are of a high quality design and materials, in an 
attractive landscaped setting with an appropriate layout. The density, design, housetypes 
and layout are sympathetic to the local character of the surrounding area and are in 
accordance with the adopted Design Code. The development will not result in a significant 
detrimental impact on the amenities of existing local residents. Localised and strategic works 
to the highway network will mitigate against the impact of the development on the local 
highway network. 
 
However, it is considered that the development of this site in isolation does not give priority 
first to pedestrian and cycle movements.  It fails to provide a suitable, safe and attractive 
pedestrian and cycle link to existing residentials estates and infrastructure.  The proposed 
link is long, convoluted, lacks natural surveillance and is considered to be unsafe.  It does 
not promote and provide an attractive sustainable travel option for residents as an alternative 
to private car journeys. The proposed development therefore fails to deliver alternative travel 
options which are sought in the NPPF paragraphs 114 and 116, and the Local Plan policy 
CS4. 
 
The recommendation is for refusal of the application. 
 

 
CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY RESPONSES 

 
 

Page 11



  COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
  Item No:1  
 

 

This is an add
[...]
ing to Nunthorpe Gardens 
providing a sustainable link to existing infrastructure and services. 

 
2. Changes have been made to the layout since the application was deferred.  The 

majority of the changes do not materially alter the analysis of the application set out 
in the previous report. It is not intended to revisit all other matters which were set out 
in the previous report. This report will consider the proposed development in relation 
to the two reasons the application was deferred. 

 
Impact of Plot 46 on 18 Nunthorpe Gardens 
 

3. Following the deferral of the application at the previous committee the developer 
discussed the development with the resident of 18 Nunthorpe Gardens specifically in 
relation to plot 46.  Subsequently, changes were made to the proposed development 
repositioning the dwelling on plot 46 to reduce its impact on 18 Nunthorpe Gardens 
and views from the highway at Nunthorpe Gardens.    

 

Page 12



  COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
  Item No:1  
 

 

4. The resident at 18 Nunthorpe Gardens continues to raise objections in relation to the 
impact from plot 46, particularly in relation to what they consider to be an overbearing 
impact resulting in loss of light and overshadowing of their property.   

 
5. The separation distance between the proposed dwelling closest to 18 Nunthorpe 

Gardens is in excess of 9m (from the properties original side elevation) and approx.. 
4.5m from the conservatory wall which is located on the side elevation of no. 18.   
These separation distances are in keeping with the distances between existing 
properties on Nunthorpe Gardens. 

 
6. In raising concerns, the resident referred to a number of tools which can be used to 

assess the impact of a development on existing properties in relation to light and 
overshadowing, however, Middlesbrough Council acting as Local Planning Authority 
cannot use another authorities policies or standards to determine applications.    

 
7. The impact associated 
[...]
ction to existing infrastructure and services to ensure the site is sustainable 
and promotes access by means other than cars. 

 
15. Lengthy discussions were held with regards to alternative routes.  Initially the 

developer proposed providing a route through the wider allocated site to the west 
which could connect to Guisborough Road and/or Stokesley Road.  However, this 
would result in a link through open fields with no natural surveillance that would not 
be a particularly attractive route to walk and could not be considered a safe route to 
schools.  It could also impact on the future development of the site.  As a result this 
route was not considered to be acceptable. 

 
16. The developer has since submitted information which proposes a link out of the site 

onto the A1043.  The alternate route promoted by the applicants involves the creation 
of a streetlit 2m footway heading Eastwards alongside the A1043 between the site 
access and an existing public footpath (PROW) located over the railway bridge on 
the Redcar & Cleveland side of the authority boundary. This footpath then leads 
Northwards to Morton Carr Lane which provides a connection to Guisborough Road 
and various facilities located there including shops, schools and the rail station. 

 
17. The Highways Authority have been consulted on the revised details and have 

confirmed that they are not able to support the alternate route.  Officers do not 
consider that the alternate route nor assessment of this route and supporting 
evidence is sufficient to address the concerns raised over the lack of a connection 
into Nunthorpe Gardens for the following reasons; 

 
Distance 1.7km vs 850m.  

18. Based upon national guidance the distance taken by the alternative route is at least 
to the upper end of what could be assessed as reasonable. It must be remembered 
that discussions surrounding distance are purely based upon that in isolation i.e what 
do statistics demonstrate how far people in genera
[...]
The proposed development 

Page 16



  COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
  Item No:1  
 

 

therefore fails to deliver alternative travel options which are sought in the NPPF 
paragraphs 114 and 116, and the Local Plan policy CS4. 

 
Conclusion 
 

31. It is considered that the development of this site in isolation does not give priority first 
to pedestrian and cycle movements.  It fails to provide a suitable, safe and attractive 
pedestrian and cycle link to existing residentials estates and infrastructure.  The 
proposed link is long, convoluted, lacks natural surveillance and is considered to be 
unsafe.  It does not promote and provide an attractive sustainable travel option for 
residents as an alternative to private car journeys. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONDITIONS 

 
 
Refuse for the following reason 
 

1. Fails to Provide and Promote Sustainable Travel Options 
In the absence of the Nunthorpe Gardens link or a suitable alternative the 
development does not provide an attractive sustainable travel option for residents as 
an alternative to private car journeys.  The development fails to give priority first to 
pedestrian and cycle movements.  It does not promote sustainable travel and 
residents of the development would be reliant on the private car to access those 
services likely to be needed on a day to day basis (shops, schools, public transport). 
This is contrary to local planning policy CS4 and national transportation and planning 
policy and guidance in the NPPF paragraphs 114 and 116. 
 

 

 
INFORMATIVES 

 
 

N/A 

Case Officer: Shelly Pearman 

Committee Date:  

 

 

  

Page 17



  COMMITTEE REPORT 
  Item No:«Agenda_Seq_Number»  
 

 

Location Plan 

 

  

Page 18



  COMMITTEE REPORT 
  Item No:«Agenda_Seq_Number»  
 

 

Proposed Layout 

 

  

Page 19



  COMMITTEE REPORT 
  Item No:«Agenda_Seq_Number»  
 

 

Proposed Pedestrian/Cycle Connection 

 

 

  

Page 20



  COMMITTEE REPORT 
  Item No:«Agenda_Seq_Number»  
 

 

Aerial CGI 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 2 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No: 23/0390/OUT 
 
Location: Land at Hemlington Grange South, Middlesbrough  
 
Proposal: Outline application for 130-150 residential dwellings and 

nutrient mitigation scheme 
 
Applicant: MBC Regeneration 
 
Agent: MBC Design Services 
 
Recommendation: Approve Conditionally 
 
Ward: Stainton and Thornton 
 
Recommendation:  Approve Conditionally 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Outline planning permission is sought for the construction of 130-150 dwellinghouses on 
land referred to as Hemlington Grange South.  As it is an outline application with all matters 
reserved, the following report only relates to the principle of the development on the site.  
The detailed matters – access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale – will be 
considered as part of any reserved matters application. 
 
The proposed outline application for the development of the site with all matters reserved 
has been considered in relation to relevant local and national planning policies.  The site is 
allocated within the Local Plan and on the Proposals Map for residential development as part 
of the wider Hemlington Grange development. 
 
In principle, the use of the site for residential development is deemed to be acceptable and 
in line with the Local Plan.  The report assesses the matters of the likely transport 
implications, the impacts on ecology, the flooding and drainage impacts, as well as the 
environmental health impacts, and concludes that there would be no significant harmful 
impacts in principle. 
 
Given the above, it is the officer recommendation to approve conditionally. 
 
 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSED WORKS 

 
 
This application seeks outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for 130-150 
dwellinghouses on land known as Hemlington Grange South. 
 

Page 23



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 2 

 

 

 

The applic
[...]
n all premises where their inclusion will support fire safety.  It is therefore 
recommended that as part of the submission consideration is given to the installation of 
sprinklers or a suitable alternative AFS system. 
 

 

 

Case Officer: Peter Wilson  

Committee Date: 11th April 2024 

 

 

Page 43



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 2 

 

 

 

 

Site Location Plan 

 

Nutrient Mitigation Location Plan 

 

Page 44



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 3 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No:  23/0661/FUL 
 
Location:  4, Hall Drive, Middlesbrough, TS5 7EN 
 
Proposal:  Retrospective extensions and alterations to garage to side to 

create residential annex 
 
Applicant: A Ghafoor  
 
Agent: Benson Themuka  
 
Ward:  Kader 
 
Recommendation:  Approve Conditionally 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Planning permission was originally granted in September 2020 (20/0316/FUL) to convert and 
extend the existing attached side garage to form a residential annex.  Post commencement, 
however, the attention of the Council was brought to unauthorised works, which included the 
construction of three dormer windows fronting Hall Drive (instead of the approved one 
dormer), a flat-roofed box-like rear dormer (instead of the approved one small dormer), and 
a single storey extension to the rear of the annex with flat roof and parapet detail.  An 
application was subsequently submitted seeking to regularise the unauthorised works 
(21/1048/FUL) which was refused, then dismissed at appeal. 
 
Although the Inspector dismissed the appeal (Inspector’s decision letter is attached as 
Appendix 3), the Inspector found no harm from the three dormers fronting Hall Drive, the 
appearance of the front elevation facing Hall Drive, or the single storey extension and its flat 
roof.  The main reason for the appeal being dismissed was the box-like rear dormer, 
although the Inspector noted that a catslide roof on this dormer – to match the large catslide 
roofed dormer that covers most of 
[...]
ation No:  23/0666/FUL 
 
Location:  30, Woodvale, Middlesbrough, TS8 0SH 
 
Proposal:  Two storey extension to side, part single storey extension to 

rear side and single storey extension to side, two storey bay 
extension to the front, including alterations to windows 

 
Applicant: Mr James Harker-Mason  
 
Agent: Andrew  Bircham, Adapt Architectural Solutions Ltd  
 
Ward: Coulby Newham 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with conditions  
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The application seeks approval for extensions to the property as well as alterations to 
windows and the existing materials. Approval is sought for the following extensions as set 
out below: 
• Two storey side extension 
• Single storey side extension 
• Part single storey extension to rear/side 
• Two storey bay extension to the front 
 
Following the consultation exercise, objections were received from nearby residential 
properties. Concerns have been raised with regards to loss of privacy, overshadowing, loss 
of light, noise, the use of the property and the scale and appearance of the proposed works. 
The application was re-advertised following an amended description. The scheme has been 
amended during the application process to change the proposed materials and remove a 
second floor side window.  
 
Taking into account all material considerations, it is considered that the proposed extensions 
and alterations to the property would not harmfully dominate the host property or wider street 
scene and would also have no significant detrimental impact on adjacent properties. Whilst 
there would be some impact, it would not be so significant as to warrant refusal of the 
scheme. As such the scheme is able to accord with relevant Local Plan Policies CS5 and 
DC1. 
 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSED WORKS 

 
 

1. The application site is a large, two- storey detached dwelling with attached double 
garage which is located within the cul-de-sac of Woodvale. A property immediately 
adjacent to the application p
[...]
Required/No Obj
Company / Surname Mr Craig Postgate
Proposal Single storey extension to rear
Address 108, Malvern Drive, Middlesbrough, TS5 8JQ

24/0099/TCA 25-Mar-2024 Approve
Company / Surname  Swales
Proposal T1,2 lime trees in front garden. Good specimens that offer good amenity value. C
Address 4, INNES COURT, Wyke Lane, Middlesbrough, TS7 0GH

24/0039/FUL 26-Mar-2024 Approve with CondiƟons
Company / Surname Mr Christopher Walker
Proposal Single storey extension to rear
Address 63, Barberry, Middlesbrough, TS8 0WB

24/0053/FUL 26-Mar-2024 Approve with CondiƟons
Company / Surname Home Group
Proposal We proposing to replace all exisƟng high performance Ɵmber frame, double glaze
Address 404, Marton Road, Middlesbrough

24/0038/FUL 27-Mar-2024 Refused
Company / Surname Mr Maqsood Hussain
Proposal Single storey extension to rear
Address 41, Acklam Road, Middlesbrough, TS5 5HD

23/0396/COU 28-Mar-2024 Refused
Company / Surname  C/O Harkin Associates
Proposal Change of use from a private dwelling to 5No. self contained accommodaƟon units
Address 66, Southfield Road, Middlesbrough, TS1 3EU

23/0572/FUL 28-Mar-2024 Approve with CondiƟons
Company / Surname LT Property Rentals LTD
Proposal Sin division of exciƟng B2/B8 warehouse unit and introducƟon of Roller ShuƩer
Address 3, FAIRFIELDS, Brewsdale Road, Middlesbrough, TS3 6LR

Total Decisions Total Approvals Total Refusals4 3 1

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 7 March 2024
	4 Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee
	Item 1 - Nunthorpe Grange
	Item 2 - Land at Hemlington Grange
	Item 3 - 4 Hall Drive
	Item 4 - 30 Woodvale

	5 Applications Approved by the Head of Planning



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Development Committee 11 April 2024 
 
 

1 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Thursday 11 April 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, J Ewan, 
M McClintock, I Morrish, M Nugent, J Platt, J Ryles and G Wilson 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 A Walker, B Wells, R Holland, A Bircham 

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, C Cunningham, A Glossop, J McNally, S Thompson and P Wilson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

None  

 
23/38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Councillor  Type of Interest  Item/Nature of Interest  

Councillor M McClintock  Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 1, 
Ward Councillor  

Councillor Ian Morrish  Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 1, 
Step-daughter works for 
Persimmon Homes  

Councillor David Coupe  Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 2, 
Ward Councillor 

Councillor Jim Platt Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 3, 
Ward Councillor  

 

 
23/39 

 
MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 7 MARCH 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 7 March 
2024 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

23/40 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
20/0658/FUL, Nunthorpe Grange, Nunthorpe, Middlesbrough, erection of 69 no. 
residential dwellings with associated access, landscaping and infrastructure. 
 
** Councillor Morgan McClintock recused himself from the Committee for consideration of the 
item** 
 
Members were advised that planning permission was sought for the erection of 69 dwellings 
with associated access, landscaping and infrastructure on land at Nunthorpe Grange to the 
northwest of the A1043 Nunthorpe Bypass.  Members heard that the land was part of the 
wider Nunthorpe Grange Plan. 
 
Members heard that the application had previously been considered at Committee on the 16 
December 2022. The application was deferred for two reasons. Firstly to allow the developer 
time to discuss the application with residents at Nunthorpe Gardens particularly in relation to 
the impact of one plot on the immediate property 18 Nunthorpe Gardens. Secondly, to provide 
more detailed information on the legal rights of access for future residents of the development 
to a pedestrian and cycle link connecting to Nunthorpe Gardens providing a sustainable link to 
existing infrastructure and services. 
 
The Head of Planning stated that following a consultation exercise in December 2022, 33 
objections were received from 33 properties, Nunthorpe Community Council, Nunthorpe 



Thursday 11th April, 2024  

 

Parish Council and Ward Councillors. 
 
Members were advised that the site was allocated for housing in the Local Plan therefore the 
principle of residential dwellings on the site was acceptable.  It was considered that the 
proposed development would provide a good mix of dwelling types  
 
The site was allocated for housing in the Local Plan therefore the principle of residential 
dwellings on this site was acceptable. It was considered that the proposed development would 
provide a good mix of dwelling types which were of a high-quality design and materials, in an 
attractive landscaped setting with an appropriate layout. The density, design, housetypes and 
layout were sympathetic to the local character of the surrounding area and were in 
accordance with the adopted Design Code.  
 
The development would not result in a significant detrimental impact on the amenities of 
existing local residents.  
 
Members heard that it was considered that the development of this site in isolation did not 
give priority first to pedestrian and cycle movements. It failed to provide a suitable, safe and 
attractive pedestrian and cycle link to existing residentials estates and infrastructure. The 
proposed link was long, convoluted, lacked natural surveillance and was considered to be 
unsafe. It does not promote and provide an attractive sustainable travel option for residents as 
an alternative to private car journeys.  
 
The proposed development therefore failed to deliver alternative travel options which are 
sought in the NPPF paragraphs 114 and 116, and the Local Plan policy 
CS4. 
 
The Committee were informed that changes had been made to the layout since the 
application was deferred. The majority of the changes did not materially alter the analysis of 
the application set out in the previous report. Members were advised that they needed to 
consider the application in relation to the reason the application was deferred. 
 
The Committee were advised that the developer had since submitted information which 
proposed a link out of the site onto the A1043. The alternate route promoted by the applicants 
involved the creation of a street lit 2m footway heading Eastwards alongside the A1043 
between the site access and an existing public footpath located over the railway bridge on the 
Redcar & Cleveland side of the authority boundary. This footpath then leads Northwards to 
Morton Carr Lane which provides a connection to Guisborough Road and various facilities 
located there including shops, schools and the rail station.  It was advised that it was the view 
of officers that this was not a suitable alternative or sustainable solution. 
 
Members were advised that the separation distance between the proposed dwelling closest to 
18 Nunthorpe Gardens was in excess of 9m (from the properties original side elevation) and 
approx. 4.5m from the conservatory wall which was located on the side elevation of no. 18.  
These separation distances are in keeping with the distances between existing properties on 
Nunthorpe Gardens whilst there is an 
impact on the side of the property, it is not so significant as to warrant the refusal of 
the application. 
 
The Head of Planning advised that the recommendation from officers was for refusal of the 
application. 
 
A representative from Persimmon Homes was in attendance to speak in support of the 
application the committee were advised  
 

 A 3-4 metre section of land for footpath was in private ownership 

 Persimmon can not acquire the land and the landowners are unwilling to sell 

 The alternative route would provide protections on the footpath for pedestrians and 
cyclists 

 The section along the railway bridge has a barrier 

 The footpath would have a 1-2 meter verge 

 Persimmon would work closely with the Highways Department 
 
 



Thursday 11th April, 2024  

 

The Chair of Nunthorpe Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.  The following 
objections were raised: 
 

 The application fails to provide and promote sustainable pedestrian access 

 Both routes are in conceived and fail to provide a safe cycle and footpath 

 There has been no attempt to engage with the residents living at 18 & 19 Nunthorpe 
Gardens 

 69 houses exceeds the density 

 Non compliant with the Local Plan 

 No sustainable travel plan 
 
The resident of 18m Nunthorpe Gardens also spoke in objection to the application.  The 
following objections were raised: 
 

 Loss of light due to the proximity of plot 46 

 A BRE assessment for loss of light would fail 

 Re-location of pumping station to plot 46 would be more suitable 
 
The Ward Councillor also spoke in objection to the application and a letter from the other 
Ward Councillor was read out to the Committee.  The following objections were raised: 
 

 The development is not near shops, facilities or public transport 

 Connectivity for pedestrians and cyclists not overcome 

 The connection via the cul-de-sac between no’s 18 & 19 Nunthorpe Gardens needs to 
be resolved 

 Initial application was deferred for 6 months and 16 months later still no resolution 

 The alternative route is not a suitable or sustainable solution 

  Outstanding issues have not been overcome 

 Plans are overbearing on properties 18 & 19 

 Discussions have not taken place with residents  

 Should be refused on recommendation as well as other impacts 
 
The Head of Planning advised the committee that failure to speak to residents is not a 
material planning consideration. 
 
Members debated the application. 
 
ORDERED: that the application be refused for reasons detailed in the committee report. 
 
23/0390/OUT, Land at Hemlington Grange South, Middlesbrough, outline application for 
130-150 residential dwellings and nutrient mitigation scheme 
 
Members heard that outline planning permission was sought for the construction of 130-150 
dwelling houses on land referred to as Hemlington Grange South. Members were advised that 
as it is an outline application with all matters reserved, the application only relates to the 
principle of the development on the site. 
 
The detailed matters including access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale would be 
considered as part of any reserved matters application. 
 
The proposed outline application for the development of the site with all matters reserved had 
been considered in relation to relevant local and national planning policies. The site was 
allocated within the Local Plan and on the Proposals Map for residential development as part 
of the wider Hemlington Grange development. 
In principle, the use of the site for residential development was deemed to be acceptable and 
in line with the Local Plan.  
 
Assessments of matters of the likely transport implications, the impacts on ecology, the 
flooding and drainage impacts, as well as the environmental health impacts concluded that 
there would be no significant harmful impacts in principle. 
 
Members were advised that no objections had been received from the Parish Council or the 
Community Council. 



Thursday 11th April, 2024  

 

 
ORDERED: that outline planning permission is approved with conditions 
 
 
 
23/0661/FUL, 4, Hall Drive, Middlesbrough, TS5 7EN, retrospective extensions and 
alterations to garage to side to create residential annex  
 
Members attended a site visit to the application site prior to the committee meeting. 
 
Members were reminded that planning permission was originally granted in September 2020 
to convert and extend the existing attached side garage to form a residential annex. Post 
commencement, however, the attention of the Council was brought to unauthorised works, 
which included the construction of three dormer windows fronting Hall Drive (instead of the 
approved one dormer), a flat-roofed box-like rear dormer (instead of the approved one small 
dormer), and a single storey extension to the rear of the annex with flat roof and parapet 
detail. 
 
Members heard that an application was subsequently submitted seeking to regularise 
the unauthorised works which was refused, then dismissed at appeal. Although the 
Inspector dismissed the appeal, the Inspector found no harm from the three dormers 
fronting Hall Drive, the appearance of the front elevation facing Hall Drive, or the 
single storey extension and its flat roof. 
 
Members were advised that the main reason for the appeal being dismissed was the 
box-like rear dormer, although the Inspector noted that a catslide roof on this dormer 
– to match the large catslide roofed dormer that covered most of the rear roof plane 
of the original dwelling – would not be unduly harmful. The current application sought 
approval for the works which the Inspector had identified not to be harmful. 
 
ORDERED: that the application be approved subject to conditions including a permanent 
Juliet balcony being installed. 
 
23/0666/FUL, 30, Woodvale, Middlesbrough, TS8 0SH, two storey extension to side, part 
single storey extension to rear side and single storey extension to side, two storey bay 
extension to the front, including alterations to windows 
 
The application sought approval for extensions to the property as well as alterations to 
windows and the existing materials. Approval was sought for the following extensions as set 
out below: 
 

 Two storey side extension 

 Single storey side extension 

 Part single storey extension to rear/side  

 Two storey bay extension to the front 
 
Members were advised that following the consultation exercise, objections were received from 
nearby residential properties. Concerns had been raised with regards to loss of privacy, 
overshadowing, loss of light, noise, the use of the property and the scale and appearance of 
the proposed works.  Third party representations had also raised concerns regarding the 
property being used as an HMO however this does not form part of the proposal and 
members were advised that a HMO would require additional permission for 7 or more 
occupants. 
 
Members heard that the scheme had been amended during the application process to change 
the proposed materials and remove a second floor side window. 
 
It was advised that taking into account all material considerations, it was considered that the 
proposed extensions and alterations to the property would not harmfully dominate the host 
property or wider street scene and would also have no significant detrimental impact on 
adjacent properties. Whilst there would be some impact, it would not be so significant as to 
warrant refusal of the scheme. As a the scheme was able to accord with relevant Local Plan 
Policies CS5 and DC1. 
 



Thursday 11th April, 2024  

 

ORDERED: that the application be approved subject to conditions  
 

23/41 APPLICATIONS APPROVED BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 
date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

23/42 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 The Head of Planning advised the Committee that the Lidl application on Green Lane would 
be appealed and a public enquiry would be held.  It was also advised that the appeal for 8 
dwellings on Grey Towers had been approved by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

23/43 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None  
 

 
 

 


